

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 590 of 2025**

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 590 of 2025**

=====

PRAGNA JITENDRA MODI & ORS.

Versus

MADHUKANTA RAMNIKLAL SHAH TRUST THROUGH TRUSTEES & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. KULDEEP H. SODHATAR(14669) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,1.1,1.2

MR. HJ KARATHIYA(7012) for the Defendant(s) No. 4,5

UNSERVED EXPIRED (N) for the Defendant(s) No. 1.1,1.2,1.3,2,3

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA

Date : 21/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)

Learned advocate Mr. Kuldeep H. Sodhatar
appearing for appellants has filed a leave note.

Stand over to 23.06.2026.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)

STANCY GOMES