

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 590 of 2025**

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 590 of 2025**

=====

PRAGNA JITENDRA MODI & ORS.

Versus

MADHUKANTA RAMNIKLAL SHAH TRUST THROUGH TRUSTEES & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. KULDEEP H. SODHATAR(14669) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,1.1,1.2

MR. HJ KARATHIYA(7012) for the Defendant(s) No. 4,5

UNSERVED EXPIRED (N) for the Defendant(s) No. 1.1,1.2,1.3,2,3

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE R. T. VACHHANI

Date : 23/06/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA)

ORDER IN APPEAL:

ADMIT.

ORDER IN C.A.:

Learned advocate for the applicant does not press this application at this stage and seeks permission to withdraw this application, with a liberty to file a fresh application, if need so arise. Permission as sought for is granted. The Civil Application is disposed of accordingly.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

(R. T. VACHHANI, J)

MVP